

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/7/2022 12:41 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100971-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Estate of:
PATRICIA A. BERG,
and S. EDWARD BERG,
Deceased.

RANDALL A. BERG,

Respondent,

v.

KATHLEEN M. MYRON, in her capacity as personal
representative,

Petitioner.

ANSWER TO AMENDED PETITION FOR REVIEW

THE LAW OFFICES OF ANN T. WILSON
Ann T. Wilson, WSBA #18213
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 625-0990
Attorney for Respondent
Randall Berg

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Family Background.....	2
B. Deaths of Edward and Patricia and Subsequent Probate Proceedings.....	3
C. Dispute.	7
IV. WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	9
A. The Court of Appeals Decision to Apply a De Novo Standard of Review to the Trial Court’s Interpretation of a Will Does Not Conflict with Precedent of this Court or the Court of Appeals.	10
B. The Court of Appeals Properly Considered the “Surrounding Circumstances and Language” in Ascertaining Intent.....	14
C. The Court of Appeals Decision Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest.	20
D. Respondent is Entitled to Fees on Appeal.	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Eisenbach v. Schneider</i> , 140 Wn. App. 641, 651, 166 P.3d 858 (2007).....	12
<i>Franklin County Sheriff's Off. v. Sellers</i> , 97 Wn.2d 317, 646 P.2d 113 (1982).....	12, 14
<i>In re Estate of Curry</i> , 98 Wn. App 107, 112, 988 P.2d 505 (1999).....	11, 21
<i>In re Estate of Douglas</i> , 65 Wn.2d 495, 499, 398 P.2d 7 (1965).....	10, 15
<i>In re Estate of Riemcke</i> , 80 Wn.2d 722, 728, 497 P.2d 1319 (1972).....	10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Matter of Estate of Bergau</i> , 103 Wn.2d 431, 435, 593 P.2d 703 (1985).....	10, 14, 16, 22
<i>Matter of Estate of Wendl</i> , 37 Wn. App. 894, 897, 684 P.2d 1320 (1984).....	16
<i>South Kitsap Family Worship Center v. Weir</i> , 135 Wn. App. 900,907, 146 P.3d 935 (2006).....	15
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 577, 122 P.3d (2005).....	20
<i>Woodard v. Gramlow</i> , 123 Wn. App. 522, 526, 95 P.3d 1244 (2004).....	11

Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	9
RAP 14.1(a).....	20
